
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 
 

 
 
TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2019 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP AT 
10.00 AM ON TUESDAY, 2ND JULY, 2019 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Kevin J Thomas 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224027 

E-Mail: KJThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 
 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13 MEMBERS 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Ann Davies 
2. Councillor Handel Davies 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey 
4. Councillor Betsan Jones 
5. Councillor  Gareth Thomas (Vice-Chair) 
6  Councillor Aled Vaughan Owen 
   
LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Fozia Akhtar  
2. Councillor Colin Evans 
3. Councillor Rob Evans 
4. Councillor Shirley Matthews 
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Anthony Davies 
2. Councillor Irfon Jones 
3. Councillor Hugh Shepardson 

 

     

 
  
  
  
  

 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL YEAR   

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM  

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

5. BUILDING MORE COUNCIL  HOMES- OUR AMBITION AND PLAN 
OF ACTION  

5 - 38 

6. DRAFT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2018/19  

39 - 138 

7. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  139 - 140 

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  141 - 142 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 9TH MAY, 2019  

143 - 148 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 2
ND

 JULY, 2019 

 

SUBJECT: 
BUILDING MORE COUNCIL  HOMES- OUR AMBITION AND PLAN 

OF ACTION 

Purpose: 
The purpose of this report is to set out our transformational plan to deliver over 900 new 
Council homes over the next 10 years. This delivery plan follows on from the presentation to 
Full Council in February 2019. 

The report will: 

 provide the detail on where and when these homes will be built; 

 identify the resources available and the delivery models that will be used;  

 show how we will support wider regeneration priorities across the county; and  

 demonstrate how we will maximise new opportunities as they arise. 
 

As a result of this plan, we will deliver the greatest increase in the number of Council homes 
in the county since the 1970’s and return our housing stock levels to those last seen in the 
1990’s. 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

 

To recommend to Executive Board: 
1. To re-affirm the key delivery principles for the Council new build programme, aligning with 

our successful Affordable Homes Delivery Plan; 
2. To agree the range of delivery models that will be used to build over 900 new Council 

homes, enabling us to offer a variety of housing options in different areas of the County; 
3. To confirm that the new Council homes will be delivered using the affordable housing 

action areas developed as part of the Affordable Homes Delivery Plan;  
4. To agree the priority phasing structure to be used to determine when the new build sites 

will be developed; 
5. To confirm the criteria to be used to move developments from Phase B and Phase C into 

Phase A; and 
6. To agree the first three year delivery programme for building new Council homes in the 

county, investing over £53m and creating over 300 new Council homes. 

 

 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 

  

Reasons:  
 To ensure that we have a robust plan in place to meet our ambition to build over 900 

new Council ho
[...]
y arise. 
 

As a result of this plan, we will deliver the greatest increase in the number of Council homes 
in the county since the 1970’s and return our housing stock levels to those last seen in the 
1990’s. 

2. The context 
 
Providing more affordable homes has been a key strategic priority for the Council for a 
number of years. We published our five year vision for increasing the supply of affordable 
homes in 2015 and, in 2016, we set out our first ambitious programme to deliver over 1000 
additional affordable homes across the County.  

We are now in the fourth year of delivering affordable homes. The first three years have been 
very successful with nearly 700 homes delivered, ensuring that we are well on course to 
reach our 1000 homes target. 

The delivery of affordable homes to date has been achieved by using a variety of solutions 
including buying private sector homes, supporting landlords in the private rented sector with 
our innovative Social Lettings Agency and bringing empty homes back into use. 

It was always anticipated that over time, we would need to provide even more affordable 
homes to meet the actual housing need in the County. As a result, and to ensure that we 
were in a position to deliver more homes, we have been continually looking at opportunities to 
deliver an ambitious new build programme. 

 
 

  

Page 7



 
 

  

3. Building over 900 new Council homes 
 
The result of this work has enabled us to develop an ambitious programme that will deliver 
over 900 homes with a 10 year investment programme of nearly £150m.  
 
We achieved this by: 
 

 Prudent financial management; 

 Setting up our Local Housing Company, Cartrefi Croeso; 

 Maximising external funding opportunities, including Affordable Housing Grant, 
Innovative Housing Programme Funding and Self-Build Wales; 

 
4. Our approach and delivery models 
 
Our new build programme will align with the principles of our successful Affordable Homes 
Delivery Plan. This 
[...]
-build 
homes in the County. 

 

Page 8



 
 

  

Recommendation 1 

 To re-affirm the key delivery principles for the Council new build programme, 
aligning with our successful Affordable Homes Delivery Plan. 

 

Recommendation 2 

 To agree the range of delivery models that will be used to build over 900 new 
Council homes, enabling us to offer a variety of housing options in different 
areas of the County. 
 

5. Where will our homes be built? 
 
The delivery of our new build programme will follow the affordable housing action areas 
developed as part of the Affordable Homes Delivery Plan. Four action areas were created by 
building up wards in the County into distinct areas, which link geographically and culturally.  
 
The four action areas are: 

 Carmarthenshire Rural and Market Towns; 

 Ammanford and the Amman Valley; 

 Carmarthen and the West; and 

 Llanelli and District. 
 
A financial summary is provided in Appendix 1A. 

Recommendation 3 

 To confirm that the new Council homes will be delivered using the affordable 
housing action areas developed as part of the Affordable Homes Delivery Plan. 

 
6. When will our homes be built? 
 
Our new build Council development programme has been developed using a delivery phasing 
structure. The phasing structure reflects when the homes will be built and is based on a 
number of factors, including the likely timescales for delivery.  

The programme has three priority phases and the investment for each priority phase is shown 
in Appendix 1.  
 

 Phase A developments are ready for delivery with funding in place (Appendix 1B). 

 Phase B developments are reserve schemes which will be developed in the future 
(Appendix 1C). 

 Phase C developments are aspirational schemes that required more detailed 
investigation (Appendix 1D). 

 
The phasing structure is explained in more detail in the main report.  

 

 

Page 9



 
 

  

 
 
Phase B and C developments will move up into priority Phase A when all site information is 
complete and funding is confirmed, subject to an assessment of the following criteria: 
 

1. Meets housing need; 
2. Supports our wider strategic priorities; 
3. Supports future Cartrefi Croeso developments; 
4. Has the potential to attract external funding; and 
5. Deliverability within the defined timescales 

 
It will be important to ensure that the phasing structure operates with maximum 
flexibility, allowing us to bring in further developments as opportunities arise and 
replace existing developments if, for some reason, they are unable to proceed. 
 
The programme will also be reviewed annually and our priorities re-stated to make sure 
it continues to be dynamic to deliver what is needed.  
 
A monitoring framework is also being developed with appropriate governance arrangements. 
 
Recommendation  4 
 

 To agree the priority phasing structure used to determine when the new build 
sites will be developed. 

 
Recommendation 5 
 

 To confirm the criteria to be used to move developments from Phase B and 
Phase C into Phase A. 
 

7. What will our Council new build programme look like for the first 3 years? 
 

During the first three years of the programme over 300 new Council homes will be built with a 
total investment exceeding £53m. The investment is currently made up of £44m HRA capital 
funding and £9.3m of external grant funding.  

The level of funding is, however, likely to increase as more grant funding becomes available 
from Welsh Government.  

The detailed three year investment programme is shown in Appendix 1B (Council New 
Build – Phase A Developments) 

The homes will be delivered in all affordable housing action areas as shown in the map, using 
a range of housing solutions reflecting the needs of our communities. 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 
 

  

Map 1 - 374 Council homes to be delivered in the first 3 years 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MAP KEY 

1 - Gwynfryn, Ammanford 
2 - Garnant 
3 - Nantydder
[...]
 support the wider strategic regeneration priorities across the County; 

 be flexible enough to take advantage of external funding opportunities; and 

 be clear on our delivery timescales as soon as they are known. 
 
 

Recommendation 1 
 
To re-affirm the key delivery principles for the Council new build programme, 
aligning with our successful Affordable Homes Delivery Plan. 
 

 
Our homes will also be built using a range of delivery models, including: 
 

 developing homes directly, building on the success of the 48 homes already 
on site at Dylan and Garreglwyd; 

 taking on board the pending recommendations of the Welsh Government’s 
Affordable Housing Supply Review that will potential give the Council access 
to Social Housing Grant funding and the range of housing options this will 
present; 

Page 19



5 
 

 commissioning homes through Cartrefi Croeso and supporting the company’s 
overall offer on individual developments; 

 developing homes to support wider strategic regeneration priorities throughout 
the county, including town centres and rural areas; 

 developing partnerships with private developers where appropriate and 
maximising the affordable housing offer on developments; 

 working in collaboration regionally with other LA’s and Housing Associations; 

 making best use of the Section 106 affordable housing planning obligations 
on private developments; 

 utilising the new WG Self Build Wales model, encouraging delivery self-build 
homes in the County. 
 
 

Recommendation 2 
 
To agree the range of delivery models that will be used to build over 900 new 
Council homes, enabling us to offer a variety of housing options in different 
areas of the County. 
 

 
 

5. Where will our homes be built? ..... 
 
The delivery of our new build programme will follow the affordable housing action 
areas developed as part of the Affordable Homes Delivery Plan. Four action areas 
were created by building up wards in the county into distinct areas, which link 
geographically and culturally. The four action areas are: 
 

 Carmarthenshire Rural and Market Towns; 

 Ammanford and the Amman Valley; 

 Carmarthen and the West; and 

 Llanelli and District. 
 

The number of affordable homes delivered by action area reflects housing need, the 
population and the new build opportunities available. Map 1 on page six shows how 
the new homes will be delivered by action area across the county.  
 
A financial summary is provided in Appendix 1A. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



6 
 

   MAP 1 – Delivering over 900 New Council Homes by Affordable Housing Action Area  

*This programme includes the homes we will buy in the action areas to meet housing need 
 
 
 

Recommendation 3 
 
To confirm that the new Council homes will be delivered using the affordable 
housing action areas developed as part of the Affordable Homes Delivery 
Plan. 
 

 
 
6. When will our homes be built?..... 

 
Our new build Council development programme has been developed using a 
delivery phasing structure. The phasing structure reflects when the homes will be 
built and is based on a number of factors, including the likely timescales for delivery.  
The programme has three priority phases, as described in Table 1. 
 
 
 

Page 21



7 
 

TABLE 1 – Delivery Phasing Structure 
 

PHASE 
 

CRITERIA DELIVERY 

 
 

PHASE A 
 

Detail confirmed, funding in place, planning agreed 
or imminent and: 

 meets housing need;  

 meets our wider strategic priorities; 

 supports confirmed developments by 
Cartrefi Croeso; and 

 can be delivered within the next 1 – 3 years. 

 

 
 

PHASE B 

Reserve Schemes – will be brought forward when 
funding becomes available. Scheme numbers to be 
confirmed. Priority will be on an assessment of 
meeting the following criteria: 

 housing need; 

 clearly meets our wider strategic priorities; 

 supports defined developments in future 
Cartrefi Croeso programme; 

 potential to attract external funding 
confirmed; and 

 deliverable in defined timescales.  
 

PHASE  C 
Aspirational Schemes- require more detailed 
considerations in terms of scheme numbers, 
strategic priority, deliverability etc. 

 
Phase B and C developments will move up into priority Phase A when all site 
information is complete, funding is confirmed and meets the criteria described above. 
 
The detail on the developments in each Phase are highlighted in Appendices 1B to 
1D. 
 
Appendix 2 shows where the homes will be developed by Affordable Housing Action 
Area. 
 
It will be important to ensure that the phasing structure operates with 
maximum flexibility, allowing us to bring in further developments as 
opportunities arise and replace existing developments if, for some reason, 
they are unable to proceed. 
 
The programme will also be reviewed annually and our priorities re-stated to 
make sure it continues to be dynamic to deliver what is needed.  
 
A monitoring framework is also being developed with the appropriate governance 
arrangements. 
  
 
 

Page 22



8 
 

Recommendation 4 
 
To agree the priority phasing structure to be used to determine when the 
new build sites will be developed. 

Recommendation 5 
 
To confirm the criteria used to move developments from Phase B and Phase 
C  into Phase A. 

 
 

7. Our Council new build programme for the first 3 years....... 
 
During the first three years of the programme over 300 new Council homes will be 
built with a total investment exceeding £53m. Map 2 below shows where these 
homes will built 
 
MAP 2 – 374 Council homes to be delivered in the first three years 

MAP KEY 

1 - Gwynfryn, Ammanford 
2 - Garnant 
3 - Nantydderwen, Drefach 
4 - Maesgriffith, Llansteffan 
5 - Assisted Living Scheme 
6 - Carmarthen West 
7- Brynderi, Pontyates 

8 - Meidrim, Trelech 
9 - Land at Alltwalis School 
10 - Land opposite Llangadog School 
11 - Dylan, Bynea 
12 - Garreglwyd, Pembrey 
13 - Llangennech 
 

14 - Pentref Gardd, Burry Port 
1
[...]
ce by the end of October each year. 

2. Under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 we are required to 
publish an Annual Report on our Well-being Objectives 

3. This will be our second year of reporting on our Well-being Objectives 
 

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: YES –  23rd September 2019 
 

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  
 

 Cllr. Emlyn Dole (Leader) 

 Cllr. Mair Stephens (Deputy Leader) 

 Cllr. Linda Evans (Housing)  

 Cllr. Peter Hughes- Griffiths (Culture, Sport and Tourism) 
 
 

Directorates: 
Chief Executive / Communities   
 
Names of Heads of Service:  
 
Head of Economic Development?  
 
 
Ian Jones 
 
 
Jonathan Morgan 
 
 
 
Report Author:  
 
Silvana Sauro   

 

Designations: 
 
 
 
 
Head of Economic Development? 
 
 
Head of Leisure 
 
 
Head of Homes & Safer 
Communities 
 
 
 
 
Performance Analysis & Systems 
Manager 

 

Tel Nos./ E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
 
? 
 
 
01267 228309 
IJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
01267 228960 
JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
01267 231955 
SSauro@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

mailto:IJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:SSauro@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2

nd
 July 2019 

 
 

Draft Annual Report for 2018/19 
 The Council’s Annual Report together with the relevant Well-being Objective 

detailed reports for this Scrutiny 
 

 The following sections within the document are relevant to Community Scrutiny: 
o Introduction 
o WBO 2. Help children live healthy lifestyles 
o WBO 5. Tackling Poverty 
o WBO 6. Creating more jobs and growth throughout the county 
o WBO 7. Increase the availability of rented and affordable homes 
o WBO 8. Help people live healthy lives (tackling risky behaviour and obesity) 
o WBO 14. Promoting Welsh language and Culture 
o Appendices 

 

 Please Note: The draft detailed commitment progress updates for a
[...]
ee with the 
opportunity of scrutinising the 
position in relation to complaints and 
compliments for the 2018/19 financial 
year falling within its remit.  
 

Community 
Scrutiny Annual 
Report 2018/19 

Article 6.2 of the County 
Council’s Constitution states 
that a scrutiny committee 
must: 
 
“Prepare an annual report 
giving an account of the 
Committee’s activities over 
the previous year.” 
 

The Committee is being requested to 
consider and approve the 
Community Scrutiny Committee’s 
Annual Report for the 2017/18 
municipal year.  
 

 

Page 142



 

 
 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 9 May 2019 

 
PRESENT: Councillor F. Akhtar (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Davies, W.R.A. Davies, T.A.J. Davies (In place of H.B. Shepardson), H.L. Davies, 
D.C. Evans, R.E. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, B.W. Jones, H.I. Jones, G.B. Thomas and 
A.Vaughan Owen 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor P. Hughes-Griffiths – Executive Board Member for Culture, Sport and Tourism 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager 
S. Walters, Economic Development Manager 
I. Llewelyn, Executive Board Support Manager 
R. Stradling, Business & Projects Manager 
R James, Performance Planning & Business Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber & Ante Room, - 3, Spilman Street, Carmarthen. SA31 1LE. - 10.00  - 11.05 
am 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2018/19 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Councillor F. Akhtar be appointed Chair of 
the Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 
The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 

Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 

J. Gilasbey  Kidwelly Industrial 
Museum – Has been 
granted dispensation by 
the Standards 
Committee to speak but 
not vote 

Ann Davies 5 - Corporate Strategy 
2018-23 – Draft Update 
June 2019 

Well Being Objective 7 
- Private Landlord  

G. Thomas 5 - Corporate Strategy 
2018-23 – Draft Update 

Well-Being Objective 7 
– Owner of an empty 

Page 143

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

 
 

June 2019 house 

Arwel Davies 5 - Corporate Strategy 
2018-23 – Draft Update 
June 2019 

Trustee of the Letitia 
Cornwallis Trust 

Ann Davies 6 – Revised 
Carmarthenshire Local 
Development Plan 
2018-2033 –Draft Pre-
Deposit Preferred 
Strategy 

Has submitted a 
candidate site for 
inclusion within the 
revised plan 

G. Thomas 6 – Revised 
Carmarthenshire Local 
Development Plan 
2018-2033 –Draft Pre-
Deposit Preferred 
Strategy 

Family members have 
submitted a candidate 
site for inclusion within 
the revised plan and 
submitted written 
representations 

A Vaughan Owen 6 – Revised 
Carmarthenshire Local 
Development Plan 
2018-2033 –Draft Pre-
Deposit Preferred 
Strategy 

A relative has 
submitted a candidate 
site for inclusion within 
the revised plan 

 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H. Shepardson. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
No public questions had been received. 
 

5. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018-23 - DRAFT UPDATE JUNE 2019 
 
(NOTE: Councillors Ann Davies, Arwel Davies and Gareth Thomas declared an 
interest in this item) 
 
The Committee received for consideration the updated Corporate Strategy 2018-
23 - Draft Update June 2019 in relation to the following Well-Being Delivery Plans 
which fell within its remit:- 
 

 WBO 2. - Help Children live healthy lifestyles 

 WBO 6 – Creating more jobs and growth throughout the County; 

 WBO 7 – Increase the availability of rented and affordable homes; 

 WBO 8 – Help people live healthy lives (tackling risky behaviour and 
obesity; 

 WBO 14 – Promoting Welsh Language and culture 
 
The following questions/observations were raised on the 
[...]
s ratified 
6.2 The representations received in respect of the Sustainability 

Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment (SA/SEA) Initial 
Report, Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA) Screening 
Report and the LDP Review Report be noted and the 
recommendations ratified; 

6.3 Delegated authority be granted to officers to:- 

 amend the Preferred Strategy in light of the 
recommendations emerging from the SA/SEA, HRA 
process and emerging evidence as part of the preparation 
of the Deposit LDP; 

 make non substantive typographical or factual 
amendments as necessary to improve the clarity and 
accuracy of the Preferred Strategy. 

 
7. SCRUTINY ACTION UPDATE 

 
The Committee received a report detailing the progress achieved in relation to the 
requests or referrals emerging from previous meetings. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 
2019/20 
 
The Committee, in accordance with Article 6.2 of the Council’s constitution 
considered its draft 2019/20 Forward Work Programme detailing issues and 
reports to be considered during the course of the municipal year. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the draft 2019/20 Forward Work Programme 
be endorsed. 
 

9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee considered a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on the 2nd July, 2019. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items for the meeting 
to be held on the 2nd July 2019 be received. 
 

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 28TH MARCH, 2019 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 28th March, 2019 be signed as a correct record. 
 

Page 147



 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 148


	Agenda
	5 BUILDING MORE COUNCIL  HOMES- OUR AMBITION AND PLAN OF ACTION
	Report
	Appendix 1a
	Appendix 1b
	Appendix 1c
	Appendix 1d
	Appendix 2

	6 DRAFT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19
	Report
	1 Appendix 1
	2 Appendix 2
	Corp Strat Outcome Measures

	3 Appendix 3
	NSW 16-17 results at LA level

	4 Appendix 4
	NSI-PAM ranking A3

	5 Appendix 5
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	WBO 5a.pdf
	Customer service Hwb in Ammanford gets the thumbs up!

	Blank Page


	7 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	8 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	9 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 9TH MAY, 2019





Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 JULY 2019
PRESENT: Councillor F. Akhtar (Chair)

Councillors:
H.L. Davies, D.C. Evans, R.E. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, B.W. Jones, S. Matthews,
H.B. Shepardson, G.B. Thomas and A Vaughan Owen.

Also in attendance:

Councillor S.M. Allen - Substitute for Councillor W.R.A. Davies;

Councillor L.D. Evans, Executive Board Member for Housing;

Councillor P. Hughes-Giriffiths, Executive Board Member for Culture, Sport and Tourism;
Councillor L.M. Stephens, Deputy Leader of the Council and Leader of the Independent Group.

The following Officers were in attendance:

I. Jones, Head of Leisure;

J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities;

G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager;
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager;

S. Walters, Economic Development Manager;

R.M. Davies, Providing More Homes Lead;

J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen: 10:00am - 11:05am
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL YEAR

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Councillor F. Akhtar be appointed Chair of
the Committee for 2019/20 municipal year.

2, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors, C.A. Davies, W.R.A. Davies and
H.l. Jones.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM

There were no declarations of personal Interest.
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

No public questions had been received.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



BUILDING MORE COUNCIL HOMES- OUR AMBITION AND PLAN OF ACTION

The Committee considered a report which included a transformational Building
more Council Homes — Our Ambition and Plan of Action which aimed to deliver
over 900 new Council homes over the next 10 years.

The report detailed information and included proposed recommendations in
relation to the following:

where and when the homes would be built;

the resources available and the delivery models that would be used;
how wider regeneration priorities across the county would be supported;
how new opportunities, as they arise, would be maximised.

The results of the plan of action would deliver the greatest increase in the number
of Council homes in the County since the 1970’s and return the Council’s housing
stock levels since the 1990’s.

The report outlined that providing more affordable homes was a key strategic
priority for the Council and was a five year vision to increase the supply of
affordable homes 2015 and, in 2016, when the Council set out its first ambitious
10 year investment programme to deliver over 1000 additional affordable homes
across the County. The Council, in its fourth year of delivering the affordable
homes had a very successful first three years, as nearly 700 homes were
delivered and was currently on course to reach the 1000 homes target.

Members noted that the Council development programme had been developed
using a delivery phasing structure which reflected when the homes would be built.
Based on a number of factors, including the likely timescales for delivery the
programme comprised of three priority phases, which was described in Table 1 of
the report.

The following questions/observations were raised on the report:-

e With regard to the size of the new houses, it was commented that Council
houses in the past were robust, well-built with a generous size garden, and
in comparison concern was raised that the new houses would be built too
close together with smaller gardens. The Head of Homes and Safer
Communities announced that the new build homes would be specifically
designed to include sufficient space for a lifetime home. Furthermore, in
order that the homes were future proof the homes would be compliant with
space standards thus ensuring that they would be fit for purpose.

e It was raised that it would be beneficial for Members to receive a breakdown
of specific areas of development in terms of variation by ward. The Head of
Homes and Safer Communities agreed that he would forward an affordable
home activity per ward to Members by e-mail.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Concerns were raised in relation to the number of planning applications
being submitted on a continuous basis in order to retain the permission to
build on the land with no work being progressed. The Executive Board
member for Housing acknowledged the concerns and reported that
discussions were currently ongoing with regard to the possibility of limiting
the number of applications for one site. The Head of Homes and Safer
Communities offered to e-mail an update on the outcomes of the
discussions to the Committee.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Board that:

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6.

the key delivery principles for the Council new build programme,
aligning with our successful Affordable Homes Delivery Plan be re-
affirmed;

the range of delivery models that will be used to build over 900 new
Council homes, enabling us to offer a variety of housing options in
different areas of the County be agreed,;

that the new Council homes will be delivered using the affordable
housing action areas developed as part of the Affordable Homes
Delivery Plan;

the priority phasing structure to be used to determine when the new
build sites will be developed,;

the criteria to be used to move developments from Phase B and
Phase C into Phase A; and

the first three year delivery programme for building new Council
homes in the county, investing over £53m and creating over 300 new
Council homes be agreed.

DRAFT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR
2018/19

The Committee considered the Council's Draft Annual Report for 2018/19
produced in accordance with the requirements of both the Local Government
(Wales) Measure 2009 and the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act
2015. The report provided an overview of the 2018/19 performance and progress
of each of the 15 Well-being Objectives. Members focussed to the following
sections within the document as these were relevant to the remit of Community
Scrutiny:

Introduction

WBO 2. Help children live healthy lifestyles

WBO 5. Tackling Poverty

WBO 6. Creating more jobs and growth throughout the county

WBO 7. Increase the availability of rented and affordable homes

WBO 8. Help people live healthy lives (tackling risky behaviour and obesity)
WBO 14. Promoting Welsh language and Culture

Appendices

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-

¢ Reference was made to summary page of the Key Success Measures. It
was commented that the use of smiley faces was an inappropriate symbol
to denote the success of some measures. The Corporate Policy and
Partnership Manager agreed and stated that she would seek a more
appropriate symbol to demonstrate the measures of success throughout the
document.

e Following several comments raised in relation to the targets, Members were
of the opinion that targets needed to be more realistic or be transparent
should a trend be identified in relation to a lack of improvement year on
year. The Head of Leisure acknowledged that some of the targets were
ambitious and that progress of some measures were primarily at grass root
level which may take additional time for improvements to be realised.

e With regard to the graph within the Well-being objective 9 which exhibited
‘the percentage of people that feel they have a sense of community’.
Praise was expressed in relation to Carmarthenshire being the 4th highest
year on year % change having reduced from 73% in 2014/15 to 47.4%.
The Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager stated that the success was
as a result of the Rural Task Force monitoring rural communities, which
through partnership working and collaboration worked on ways to improve
social inclusion.

It was commented that the recommendations from the Task and Finish
review on Loneliness would feed into well-being objective 9. Furthermore,
a Member reported that an efficiency fund grant up to £5k was available for
application. However, as this was a popular grant, a quick application was
advised. The Head of Leisure agreed and acknowledged the importance
for Councillors and Officers to utilise any schemes that were available to
them.

e Inresponse to a query in relation to the Café and Caravan park in Pembrey
Country Park. The Head of Leisure reported that the numerous high profile
events had benefited the area and that the Café would make a significant
difference to the offer in the park. The new barrier system in the carpark
had experienced some teething problems and in the meantime, to assist
with any issues that arise, and ensure the smooth running of entry and
egress, staff had been located near the barrier, at peak times, with an
intercom system in place for all other times to assist with any issues.

e It was raised that Carmarthenshire County Council could benefit from re-
introducing fishing permits utilising council assets throughout the County.
Furthermore, it was suggested that the Council could take advantage of this
opportunity with minimal effort and cost.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



In response to a query regarding funding, the Head of Leisure reported that
this had not been an area of focus for the department over recent years,
however, agreed with the potential and that this is an area that could be
explored and developed. The Head of Leisure added that it may be a case
of mobilising existing resources and partnerships, as much as funding
investment in the first instance. Initial work would need to be undertaken
together with key agencies, governing bodies, businesses and local clubs to
develop a cohesive plan about co-ordinating such resources.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:

6.1 torequestthe Head of Leisure to explore the option of co-ordinating a
meeting with key agencies to explore the potential for promoting
fishing opportunities across the County;

6.2 TO RECOMMEND TO THE EXECUTIVE BOARD that the Draft
Carmarthenshire County Council’s Annual Report for 2018/19 be
endorsed.

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee considered the explanation provided for the non-submission of a
scrutiny report.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the non-submission report be received.
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items for the Committee meeting to
be held on the 3" October 2019 be agreed.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON THE 9™ MAY, 2019

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the
Community Scrutiny Committee held on the 9" May, 2019 be signed as a
correct record.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =22 YOUR couNnciLdoitonline
ity Cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



